

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DOCKET NO. 4:15-CV-40048-TSH

ALFRED MORIN,

Plaintiff

v.

MARK K. LEAHY, in his official capacity as
NORTHBOROUGH CHIEF OF POLICE,

Defendant

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Now comes the plaintiff, Alfred Morin, by and through undersigned counsel, and submits his Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition of Defendant Commonwealth of Massachusetts' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: February 12, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

Alfred Morin,
By His Attorney,

/s/ J. Steven Foley
J. Steven Foley
11 Pleasant St #100
Worcester MA 01609
BBO: 685741
508-754-1041
508-739-4051 (fax)
JSteven@attorneyfoley.com

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Defendant’s use of 1st Circuit case law. 3

II. The Defendant’s brief relies mostly on precedent involving violent felons, drug users, and domestic abusers to support disarming a non-violent, happily married model citizen..... 4

III. Dr. Morin is not a felon..... 7

IV. The plaintiff’s circumstances do not present the traditional justification for disarmament.
13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 9

Binderup v. Holder, No. 13-CV-6750, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135110 (E.D. Pa., Sept. 25, 2014) 9, 17

Britt v. State, 363 N.C. 546, 681 S.E.2d 320 (N.C. 2009) 16

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 10, 11, 12, 14

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684, 699 (7th Cir. 2011) 17

Gowder v. City of Chicago, 923 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 9, 11, 13

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 12

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) 9

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020, 3047 (2010) 10

Powell v. Tompkins, 783 F.3d 332, 347 n. 9 (1st Cir. 2015) 4

Schrader v. Holder, 704 F.3d 980, 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 11

Suarez v. Holder, No. 14-CV-968, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19378 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2015) 9, 16

United States v. Armstrong, 706 F.3d 1, (1st Cir. 2013) 3

United States v. Barton, 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 10, 13, 14, 16

United States v. Booker, 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cor. 2011)..... 3

United States v. Carpio-Leon, 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 15

United States v. Carter, 752 F.3d 8, (1st Cir. 2014) 3

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 10, 13

United States v. Chovan 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 7, 10, 13

United States v. Moore, 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) 5, 14, 15

United States v. Pruess, 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012) 5, 14, 16

United States v. Rene E., 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 4

United States v. Rozier, 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) 6

United States v. Scroggins, 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 7

United States v. Skoien 614 F.3d 638, (7th Cir. 2010) 6

United States v. Smoot, 690 F.3d 215 (4th Cir 2012)..... 15, 16

United States v. Torres–Rosario, 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011) 4

United States v. Vongxay, 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

United States v. White, 593 F.3d 1199, (11th Cir. 2010) 7

Statutes

D.C. Code § 22-4504 8

D.C. Code § 7-2507 8

M.G.L. ch. 140 § 129B 18, 19

M.G.L. ch. 140 § 131 8, 18, 19

M.G.L. ch. 90 §20D 18

M.G.L. ch. 90D §4(a)..... 18
